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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
3220 Southside Road

HOLLISTI:R, CALIFORNIA 95023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT
for

SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year Ending December 3].,1980

Telephone [408] 637-5344
P. O, Box 699

Richard E. Rominger, Director
State Department of Food and Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County:

Gentlemen:

In accordancd with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food and
Agriculture Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a report of
the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural crops of San
Benito County for the calendar year 1980.

This is the first year San Benito County has topped I00 million dollars
in gross agricultural revenue. This was due in a large part to better prices
for sugar beets, bell peppers and onions. Income from cattle also contributed
heavily to this figure because of the excellent feed year. Feeder cattle
nun~er increased as did weights but prices were down and producers paid
higher prices for stock when purchased.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for Gross
Income only, not .Net Profit to the grower.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many growers
and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other government

agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures, without their
help this report would not have been possible.

Respectfully submitted,

~~J~rncHi tEd~incd~o~n, s s ioner

San Benito County

~i~ ,,i,~,,., ~ .............................



SAN BENIT0 COUNTY / BOARD of SUPERVISORS

DISTRICT NO. !

DISTRICT NO.2

DISTRICT NO. 3

DISTRICT NO. 4

DISTRICT NO. 5

/ FRANK J. SABBATINI

/ ENOS SILVA

! GEORGEB. StIOREi

/ GEORGEF. KINCAID (Chairman)

/ HAROLD J. CERRATO

SAN BENITO COUNTY DEPARTmeNT of ACRICULTI~RE

STAFF

AGRICULTb~AL C0~ISSIONER /

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR III /

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOP II /

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR I /

SEASONAL /

CLERICAL /

JO}DT H. EDMONDSON

~t~RK A. TOGNAZZINI

RICHarD G. ANDERSON

PAUL J. ~ATULICH

JOSEPH W. SPENCER

DENISE COZZOLA

CHARLES F. MARCUS

ARLENE N~IEZ
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VEGETABLE AND ROW CROPS 1980 37,470,000.00

1979 32,166,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1980 19,266,000.00

1979 13,385,000.00

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS 1980 19,160,000.00

1979 21,283,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1980 18,474,000.00

1979 14,935,500.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1980 4,909,000.00

1979 4,014,500.00

POULTRY 1980 749,000.00

1979 296,000.00

GROSS TOTAL 1980 100,028,500.00

1979 (Revised) 86,080,000.00

#########################################################################

1971 35,973.200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,647,000.00

1975 59,217,000.00

1976 50,698,000.00

1977 (Revised) 64,568~000.00

1978 79,688,000.00

1979 (Revised) 86,080,000.00

1980 100,028,500.00

(Revised)



VEGETABLE AND ROW CROPS

ITEM

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTEN PER PER

YEAR ACRES ACRES TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus

Beans

(Fresh)

Broccoli

Cabbage

Cauliflower

Celery

Cucumbers

Garlic

Lettuce

~Misc Crops

Onions

Peppers

(Bell)

Tomatoes
(Canning)

1980 510 .8 408 tons 1,484.00 606,000.~

1979 660 .4 264 tcns !,358.00 359,000.00

1980 120 6.5 780 tons 175.00 137,000.00

1979 150 2.3 350 tons 175.00 61,000.00

1980 380 3.9 1,480 tons 400.00 592,000.00

].979 375 2.2 825 tons 380.00 314,000.00

1980 150 15.5 2,330 tons 220.00 512,000.00

1979 (Misc. Crops)

1980 400 4.1 1,640 tons 440.00 722,000.00

1979 510 4.9 2,500 tons 442.00 i~ i05,000.00
%

1980 128 30.0 3,840 tons 80.00 308,,000 ~ U~

1979 107 25.0 2:675 tons 118.00 316,000.00

1980 92 21.5 1,980 tons 200.00 396,000.00

1979 i00 16.9 1,690 tons 130.00 220,000.00

1980 1,420 5.5 7,800 tons 500.00 3,900,000.00

1979 1,000 6.5 6,500 tons 460.00 2,990,000.00

1980 3,200 13.6 43,300 tons 177.00 7,664,000.00

1979 3,575 13.9 49,700 tons 147.00 7,304,000.00

1980 I, 075 3,500,000.00

1979 i, 180 3,830,000.00

1980 1,150 19.4 22,300 tons 240.00 5,352,000. ~i

1979 1,075 18.9 20,400 tons iii.00 2,264,000.

1980 1,400 ii.0 15,400 tons ~uu.uu 5,636,000.00

1979 1,242 9.5 11,800 tons 263.00 3,103,000.00

1980 6,200 29.2 181,000 tons 45.00 8,145,000.00

1979 6,510 27.9 181,630 tons 56.70 10,300,000.00

TOTALS 1980 37,470,000.00

1979 32,166,000.00

*MISC. CROPS INCLUDES: Annis, Boc Choy, Cardoon, Chicory, Chili Peppers
Chinese Cabbage, Collards, Green Tomatoes,

Market Tomatoes, Mixed Lettuce, Mustard, Peas,
Sweet Corn, Turnip Greens.



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1980 2,300 5.5 12,650 tons i00.00 1,265,000.00

1979 2,200 5.9 13,000 tons 87.00 1,131,000.00

Barley 1980 8,500 1.4 11,900 tons Ii0.00 1,309,000.00

1979 9,000 1.4 12,600 tons i00.00 1,260,000.00

Corn Silage 1980 1,500 24.9 37,350 tons 14.00 523,000.00

1979 1,500 24.8 37,200 tons 13.00 484,000.03

Cotton 1980 800 .44 352 tons 1,720.00 606,000.00

1979 990 .50 495 tons 1,360.00 673,000.00

***Misc. Field 1980 975 450,000.00

Crops 1979 1,105 233,000.00

Grain/Hay ].980 24,000 1.0 24,000 tons 75.00 1,800,000.00

1979 21,000 1.2 25,200 tons 60.00 1,512,000.00

*Nursery Stock 1980 310 3,400,000.00

1979 290 2740,000.00

Green Chop 1980 1,000 11.7 11,700 tons ii.00 129,000.00

(Alfalfa/Oats) 1979 i,i00 13.0 14,300 tons 12.00 172,000.00

Pasture and 1980 508,000 acres 6.00 3,050,000.00

Range 1979 508,000 acres 5.00 2,540,000.00

Permanent 1980 1,500 acres 225.00 338,000.00

Pasture 1979 500 acres 165.00 82,000.00

**Seed Crop 1980 700 acres 1,200.00 840,000.00

1979 650 acres 871.00 566,000.00

Sugar Beets 1980 4,550 23.7 108,000 tons 50.00 5,400,000.00

1979 2,931 24.5 71,800 tons 27.00 1,939,000.00

Wheat 1980 800 1.5 1,200 tons 130.00 156,000.00

1979 400 i.i 440 tons 120.00 53,000.00

TOTALS

* NURSERY

1980 19,266,000.00

1979 13,385,000.00

STOCK INCLUDES: Cut Flowers, Nursery Stock, Turf Grass.

**SEED CROPS INCLUDES: Alfalfa, Beans, Broccoli, Cantaloupe, Cauliflower,
Cucumbers, Misc. Flowers, Onions, Pea, Peppers, Tomatoes
and Squash.

***MISC. FIELD CROPS INCLUDES: Crazy Corn, Ornamental Corn, Ornamental Gourds
and Safflower.



LIVESTOCK

ITEM YEAR
NO. OF TOTAL PER
HEAD UNITS UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1980
1979

*Calves 1980
1979

*Yearlings 1980
1979

~asture and 1980
Stockers 1979

*Cows 1980
1979

*Bulls 1980

1979

Hogs 1980
1.979

Lambs 1980
1979

71,250
61,200

12,000
i0,000

4,500
3,000

50,000
45,000

4,500
3,000

250
200

300

3O0

2,500
5,000

61,900
49,500

33,800
21,000

125,000
i01,000

49,500
33,000

3,750
3,000

750
750

2,400
4,500

18,281,000.00
14,609,000.00

cwt. 72.00 4,460,000.00*
cwt. 75.00 3,710,000.00"

cwt. 70.00 2,370,000.00*
cwt. 75.00 1,580,000.00"

cwt. 70.00 8,750,000.00*
cwt. 75.00 7,580,000.00*

cwt. 50.00 2,480,000.00*
cwt. 47.00 1,550,000.00"

cwt. 59.00 221,000.00"
cwt. 6.3.00 189,000.00"

cwt. 50.00 37,500.00
cwn. 46.00 34,500.00

cwt. 65.00 156,000.00
cwt. 65.00 292,000.00

°

TOTALS 1980
1979

* Do Not Include These Figures In Total

18,474.500.00
14,935,500.00



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

TEM YEAR ACRES ACRF. TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apples

Apricots

Cherries

,6,~7 [iett)

1980 350 23.8 8,350 tons i00.00 835,000.00

1979 370 15.8 5,850 tons 183.00 1,070,000.00

1980 2,700 6.3 17,000 tons 265.00 4,505,000.00

1979 2,549 7.0 17,840 tons 286.00 5,102,000.00

1980 295 1.6 472 tons 1,300.00 614,000.00

1979 300 2.3 690 tons 781.00 539,000.00

1980 4,500 3.0 3.3,500 tons 450°00 6,075,000.00

1979 4,53~ 4.1 18,600 tons 448.00 8,333,000.0D

1980 570 4.4 2,510 tons 165.00 414,000.00

1979 630 7.] 4,470 tons 165.00 738,000.00

1980 210 g.9 2,080 tons 200.00 416,000.00

].979 204 7.6 1,550 tons 225.00 349,000.00

1980 900 1.1 J90 tons 690.00 683,000.00

1979 820 1.8 1,480 tons 720.00 1,066,000.00

o i 060.00 5,618,000.00
3.980 5,0{10 ]..d6 5,~00 tons ,

1979 4,086 1.0 4,086 tons 1,000.00 4,086,000.00

i980 " lq,160,000.00

].979
21,283,000.00

4

I, I



LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

ITEM YRAR PRODUCTION UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Milk/Market 1980

1979

Milk/Manufacturing 1980
(Revised) 1979

Eggs/Chickens and 1980

Turkeys 1979

Wool 1980
1979

168,000 cwt. 13.14

151,000 cwt 11.46

23,500 cwt. 11.96

18,000 cw?. 10.60

3,811,000 doz. .63

3,370,000 doz. .61

25,000 ibs. .77

50,000 ibs. .75

2,208,000.00
1,730,000.00

281,000.00
191,000.00 (Revised)

2,401,000.00
2,056,000.00

19,000.00
37,500.00

TOTALS 1980
1979

4,909,000.00
4,014~000.00 (Revised)

ITEM YEAR

NO. of

HEAD

POULTRY

TOTAL
UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Chickens 1980
1979

50,000

55,000

head
head

17,000.00
22,000.00

Turkeys 1980 89,000
1979 29,000

1,804,000
652,000

lbs.
ibs.

732,000.00
274,000.00

TOTALS 1980
1979

749,000.00
296,000.00
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J,H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY

ANNUAL CROP REPORT
for

SAN BENITO COUNTY

3220 Southside Road
Hollister, California 95023
Telephone (408) 637-5344

P.O Box 699

Year Ending: Dec~ber 31, 1981

Richard E. Rominge~, D~ector
State Department of Food and Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Be~to County:

Ge~lemen:

In accordance with the requirement~ of Section 2279 of the Food and
Agriculture Code of the State of California, I hereby subm£% a report of
the acreage, production and gross value of agric~tur~ crops of San
Benito County for the calenda~ year 1981.

After revision of the 1980 figures we find production was actually
99 mill~n, not 100 mill~n do Z~.

For 1981 gross production was down about two and one half miltion
to ~nety six and one half million dollars. Both row crops and livestock
production were down about four mi~lion do~s each and field crops were
up over fo~ and one half million dollars.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for Gross
Income o~y, not Net Profit to the grower.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many growers
and handlers of the agricultural productS and personnel of other government
agencies for their assistance in obta~%ng these figures, without the~
help this report would not have been possible.

Respectfully submitted,

Agricu~ Commissioner
San Benito County

ir ’1



SAN BEN ITO COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPEP~VI S ORS

DISTRICT NO. I FRANK J. SABBATIN I
( CHAIRMAN 

DISTRICT NO. 2 ENOS SILVA

DISTRICT NO. 3 GEORGE

DISTRICT NO. 4 GEORGE

DISTRICT NO. 5 HAROLD

B. SHORE

F. KINCAID

J. CEPRATO

SAN BENITO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

STAFF

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

JOIIN H. EDMONDS ON

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR I I I

MARK A. T OGNAZ Z IN I

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR I I

RICHAP~D G. ANDERS ON

DENISE COZZ OLA

PAUL J. MATULI CH

JOSEPH W. SPEN CEP

CLERICAL
t i J

ARLENE NUNEZ



VE CETABLE AND ROW CP OP S 1981 ~ 33, 306, 000, 00
1980 ~ 37, 470, 00Q 00

FIELD CROPS 1981 $23,815,000.00
1980 $19,266,000.00

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS 1981 $ 19, 162, 000. 00

(REVI~ 1980 $ 18, I 19, 000. 00

LIVESTOCK 1981 $ 13, 978, 000. 00
1980 ~ 18, 474, 500. 00

LIVESTOCK PFODUCTS 1981 $ 5, 490, 000. 00
] 980 S l,, 909, 000. 00

P OUI TP Y 1981 $ 652, 000. 00
1980 $ 749, 000. 00

CROSS TO ~AL 1981
(P/V/ISED) 1980

e96 403,000 oo
~ 98, 987, 50 o, 00

I972

].973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

(P, EVl SE D)

(PEVISED)

(REVISED)

$ 36, 058, 000. C~0

S 55, 75 I, 000. 00

$ 57, 6 & 7, 000. 00

$59,217,000.00

$50,698,000.00

$64,568,000.00

$79,688,000.00

$ 86, 080, 000. 00

$ 98, 987~ 500. 00

$96,403,000.00



I

ITEM

VEGETABLES AND ~OW CROP S

PRO DUCT 1 ON

HARVESTED PER

YEAR A6T~S

VAL

PEP

PER ACPE TOTAL (~IT

U E

ASPAp&frus 1981 440 . 7 310 TONS

1980 510 . 8 408 .TONS

BEANS 1981 I00 6.6 660 TONS

(Fresh) 1.980 120 6.5 780 IXqNS

BROCCOLI 1981 550 6.3 3,470 TCUS

1980 380 3.9 i ,480 TONS

rABBACE 1981 240 19.5 4,690 I~S

1980 150 15.5 2,330 T£~S

CAUI,~R 1981 210 4.4 020 TtI,IS

1980 400 4. I i, 640 TO~]S

CELERY 1981 130 30.0 3,900 TONS

1980 128 30.0 3,840 TONS

CU~S 1981 I00 24.4 2,440 TONS

1980 92 21.5 1,980 TONS

GARLIC 1981 lff40 4.9 2,160 T~IS

1980 1,420 5.5 7,800 TONS

LEITUCE 1981 1,550 17.2 26,700 TONS

1980 3,200 13.6 43,300 TeNS

~ISC. CPOPS 1981 I, 000
1980 I, 075

ONIONS 1981 i, 120
1980 1,150

PEPPEPS 1981 I, 200
(Bell) 1980 1,400

Tf~ tAII)ES 1981 5, I00
(Canning) 1980 6,200

1,50o.00
1 ,I~84.00

160. nO
]75.00

360. o0
z~)0.00

]65.00
220.00

z,20.00
440.00

88.00
80.00

200.00
200.0n

800.0o
500. O0

228.00
].77.00,

22.5 25,200 ."L~IS 280.0Q
19.4 22,300 TONS 240. O0

12.8 15,360 VrINS 265.00
II.0 15,400 T(]NS 366.00

29.6 151,000 ~C~S 50.00

29.2 181,000 TC~IS 45 .nO

466,000.00
606,000.00

106,000.00
]37,000.o0

1,249,000.00
5O2,000.00

774,000.00
512,000.00

386,000.00
722,000~00

3/~,000.00
308,000.00

488,000.00
396,000.00

1,728,000.00
3,9.00,000.00

6,088,000.00~

7,664,000.00

3,000,000.00
3,500,000.00

7,056,000.00
5,352,n(y).nn

4,071,000.00
5,636,000.0o

7,550,0n0.o0
£,145,000.n0

TOTALS 1981
1980

33,306,000.0/)
37,47n,n00.n0

*~,XSC. CROPS IN(XIFES : BOC CHOY, CAPRfrfS, CHILl PEPPEPS; CHINESE gABP@(T., C~II~IS,
COLIARDS, @,k-~ TOMATf~ES ~ MIXED CPFIKNS, ~q]~P IEITUCF,
PARSLEY, PEAS, ~TEET CO~ and TABLE BFETS.



FIELD CFiOP S

ITEM

PPODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

YEAR AC~S PEP ACP~. TOTAL

VALUE
PER

LErfT PEP, INIT TOTAL

PARLEY

COPN SIlAgE

C/YFfON

1981 2,000 5.6
1980 2,300 5.5

11,200 T~IS I00.00
12,650 TONS I00.00

1981 10,300 1.3 13,900
1980 8,500 1.4 11,900

TONS 120.00
~F~NS ].I0.00

].981 1,4.00 25.2 35,300 TONS 15.00

1980 1,500 24.9 37,350 TONS 14.00

198] 950 .41 390
1980 800 .l~ 352

***}riSC. FIELD 1981 3,105
CROPS 1980 975

GI~AIN/I~Y 1981
1980

q.NI~SEPY STOCK 1981
1980

GREI~ CHOP
(ALFAIYAICt~TS)1981

1980

PASTURE and ].981
RANGE 1980

PEI~ANF~T 1981
PASTURE 1980

~’,~. ~’SI~,D CPOPS 1981
1980

1,120,000.00
1,265,000.00

1,607,000.00
1,309,000.00

53O,OOO.OO
523,000.00

SUC~P BEEFS 1981
1980

1981
1980

TONS 1,200.00 468,000.00
TONS 1,720..00 606,000.00

26,000 I.i 28,600 TO[IS 70.00
24,000 1.0 24,000 TONS 75.00

300
310

1,000 13.1 13,100 TONS 13.00
1,000 11.7 ].1,700 TONS II.00

508,000 ACPES 7.50
508,000 A(~ES 6.00

1,500 ACRES 275.00
1,500 AtOnES 225.00

575 A(~ES i,/~30.00
700 PCF£S 1,200.00

4,900 2q.9 147,000 ~IS 30.00
&,550 23.7 I08,000 7rlqS 50.00

1,000 1.5 1,500 TONS 130.00
800 1.5 1,200 TONS 130.00

941,000.00
450,000.00

2,002,000.00
1,800,000.00

7,340,000.00
3,400,000.00

170,000.00
12q,000.00

3,810,000.00
3,050,000.00

6]2,000.00
338,000.00

810,000.00
840,000.00

4,410,000.00
5,400,000.00

195,000.00
156,000.00

TU~LS 1981
1980

23,815,000.00
]9,266,000.00

~JqURSEPY STCCK I_NCLLrDES:

~,.~.-SEEI) CI2,0PS INCLUDE :



FRUIT AND NUT CROPSi

PRODUCTION
HAP \TESTED PEP

VALUE
PEP

I-T~! YF~P, ACFES PER ACPE TOTAL, ,, ,

APPLES

llqIT
i i

APP~COTS

1981 385 16.6 6,390 ~]NS
1980 350 23.8 8,350 TCNS

1981 2,660 6.6 17,556
1980 2,700 6.3 17,000

1981 295. .7 207
1980 295 1.6 472

1981 4,550 2.8 12,750
1980 4,500 3.0 13,500

TONS
TCNS

TONS
_~3NS

PEAP.S 1981 550 2.9 I, 600 TONS
(Bartlett) 1980 570 4.4 2,510 TONS

PEAFS 1981 210 8.2 i, 720
(Fall and 1980 2]0 9.9 2,080

Winter)

PRL~X~ES
(Dried)

1981 400 2. I 840
1980 (Pay) 400 i. I 440

WAI~fS 1981 4,270 I.i 4,700
1980 (Pev) 4,250 i.I 4,675

TONS
TUNS

TCNS
TONS

TL’NS
TONS

PER~

II0.00
I00.00

320.00
265.00

1,4].5.00
1,300.00

500.00
450.00

165.00
165.00

250.00
200.00

450.00
690.00

1,160.00
1,060.00

TOTAL
, , , i

730,000.00
835,000.00

5,618,000.00
4,505,000.00

293,000.00
614,000.00

6,375,000.00
6,075,000.00

264,000.00
414,000.00

430,000.00
416,000.00

378,000.00
304,000.00

5,452,000.00
4,956,000.00

TOTALS 1981
1980 (P~vised)

19,162,000.00
18,119,000.00



I.l VE STO CK

NO. OF TOTal,
HEAD ITNITS

PEP
INIT

CATIIE 1981 57,140
1980 71,250

*CALVES 1.981 13 , 800 70 , 000 C~,G. 61.00

1980 12,000 61,900 ~.ff. 72.00

*YEAPGIN(~ 1981 4,500 33,750
1980 4,500 33,800

*PASTIME and 1981 35,000 87~500

S~r0CF~P~ 1980 50,000 125,000

*COWS 1981 3,600 39,600
1980 4,500 ~9,500

*BLILS 1981 240 3,600

1980 250 3,750

C~T.

#.3,50
7c .00

63.00
70,00

42.50
50.00

50.00
5q .00

H(~,S 1981 300 750 ~,ff. 48.00

1980 300 750 ~. 50.00

I__AI"TBS 1981 3,000 2,700 ~.ff. 56.50

1980 2,500 2,400 ~ff. 65.00

13,78q,000.0n
]8,283 ,fl00.00

Z, ,27q ,0N0.00
I1,460 ,000. (30

2,144,000.00
2,370,000.r~

5,532,~0 nO
8,750 ,non. 0o

] ,683,000.00
2,480,000.O0

180,000.00
,023. ,000.00

36,000.00
37,500.00

153,000.00
356,000.00

TOTA~ 1981
1980

]3,978,000.00
18,A74,500.00

*DO NOT INCII~DE THESE FICI~ES IN TOTAL



I. IVE STOCK PRODUCTS

YF%~ PP.ODUCT ICX~

~.CflK
(Market)

1981 188,000
1980 168,000

! ~ILK 1981 23,700
(Vanufacturing) 1980 23,500

1981
(Chicken and .Tu~ey) 1980

3,828,000
3,811,000

kDOl. 198]. 30,000
1980 25,000

L~IIT

¢~,,’r.

cwr.
CWT.

DOZ.
DOZ.

LBS .
I~S.

PEP I~IT

13.65
13.14

12.55
]1.96

.68

.63

.80
.77

TOTAL

2,566,O00.O0
2,208,000.¢~

297,000.00
281,000.00

2,603,000.00
2,t~],~0.00

24,000.00
]9,000.00

TOTALS ].981
].980

5,490,000.00
4,90q,000.00

YEAP

POULTPY

N(~. OF TOTAl.
t IF.a.D INIT INIT 11qrAL

CHICkq~S 1981
1980

66,000
5O,00O

¯ 30
,35

20,000.00
17,000.00

TLT, I~,.’YS 1981
19g0

80,000 1,755,000
89,000 I, 804,000 I~BS.

.36
.41

632,000.00
732,000.00

TOTALS 1981
1980

652,ooo.on
"’~ ~,~. oo


